

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE No. SC17-588  
L.T. No. 3D15-1003  
**CHRISTINE CAREY,**

Petitioner,

vs.

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Respondent.

---

**STATE OF FLORIDA'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION**

---

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW  
FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JEFFREY R. GELDENS  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0673986  
Office of the Attorney General  
1 S.E. 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue, Suite 900  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 377-5441  
(305) 377-5655 (Fax)  
Primary: [CrimAppMia@myfloridalegal.com](mailto:CrimAppMia@myfloridalegal.com)  
Secondary: [jeffrey.geldens@myfloridalegal.com](mailto:jeffrey.geldens@myfloridalegal.com)  
Counsel for Respondent, State of Florida

RECEIVED, 06/05/2017 04:43:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
<b>I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT WITH “PRECEDENT PROHIBITING STATUTORY INTERPRETATION IF THE PLAIN LANGUAGE IS UNAMBIGUOUS” .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>II. THERE IS NO “CONFLICT[] WITH PRECEDENT HOLDING THAT MORE SPECIFIC STATUTES ARE EXCEPTIONS TO GENERAL STATUTES” .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>III. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR REVIEW “TO AVOID A WASTE OF RESOURCES” .....</b>	<b>9</b>
CONCLUSION .....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENTS .....	11

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

Cases

*Atwater v. Kortum*,  
95 So. 3d 85 (Fla. 2012) .....4

*Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Florida, Inc. v. Steck*,  
818 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2002) .....8

*Brown v. City of Vero Beach*,  
64 So. 3d 172 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....5

*Bruner v. GC-GW, Inc.*,  
880 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....6

*Cricket Props., LLC v. Nassau Pointe at Heritage Isles Homeowners Ass'n.*,  
124 So. 3d 302 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....9

*Daniels v. Florida Dept. of Health*,  
898 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 2005) .....5

*Ellis v. Hunter*,  
3 So. 3d 373 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....5

*Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.*,  
604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992) .....8

*Gallagher v. Manatee County*,  
927 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....5

*Holly v. Auld*,  
450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984) .....5

*Kincaid v. World Ins. Co.*,  
157 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 1963) .....7

*Kyle v. Kyle*,  
139 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1962) .....7

*Mancini v. State*,  
312 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1975) .....3

*Matheson v. State*,  
500 So. 2d 1341 (Fla. 1987) .....10

*McCray v. State*,  
200 So. 3d 1296 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....3

<i>McDonald v. State,</i> 957 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 2007) .....	8
<i>Mosher v. State,</i> 876 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004) .....	4
<i>Reaves v. State,</i> 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986) .....	7
<i>State v. Benninghoff,</i> 188 So. 3d 64 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016) .....	3
<i>State v. Carey,</i> 212 So. 3d 448 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017) .....	1, 2, 10
<i>State v. Vickery,</i> 961 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 2007) .....	2
<i>Transp. Cas. Ins. Co. v. All Am. Air Freight, Inc.,</i> 925 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) .....	9
<i>Walt Disney World Co. v. Goode,</i> 520 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988) .....	6
<i>Zold v. Zold,</i> 911 So.2d 1222 (Fla.2005) .....	8
 Statutes	
Fla. Const. Art. V, § 3(b)(3) .....	10
Fla. Stat. § 916.145 .....	3, 4
section 380.276(6), Florida Statutes (2007) .....	5
Section 916.17(3) .....	4
 Rules	
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210(a)(2) .....	11
